
2016 Federal Poverty Guidelines

(Monthly and Annual)

Family Size

TANF Limit  

(est 37% of 

FPL)

Full ABD 

Medicaid 

80% FPL

QMB  

100% FPL 

SLMB 

120% FPL 130% FPL

FAMIS 

PLUS 

133% FPL

QI or Full 

Extra Help  

135% FPL 

Partial 

Extra Help 

150% FPL 175% FPL

(New 

MCCP), 

CHCN or 

FAMIS 

200% FPL 225% FPL

Grand-

fathered 

MCCP 

Recerts 

250% FPL

Kaiser 

Bridge 

300% FPL

4,395.60 9,504.00 11,880.00 14,256.00 15,444.00 15,800.40 16,038.00 17,820.00 20,790.00 23,760.00 26,730.00 29,700.00 35,640.00

Monthly 366.30 792.00 990.00 1,188.00 1,287.00 1,316.70 1,336.50 1,485.00 1,732.50 1,980.00 2,227.50 2,475.00 2,970.00

5,927.40 12,816.00 16,020.00 19,224.00 20,826.00 21,306.60 21,627.00 24,030.00 28,035.00 32,040.00 36,045.00 40,050.00 48,060.00

Monthly 493.95 1,068.00 1,335.00 1,602.00 1,735.50 1,775.55 1,802.25 2,002.50 2,336.25 2,670.00 3,003.75 3,337.50 4,005.00

7,459.20 16,128.00 20,160.00 24,192.00 26,208.00 26,812.80 27,216.00 30,240.00 35,280.00 40,320.00 45,360.00 50,400.00 60,480.00

Monthly 621.60 1,344.00 1,680.00 2,016.00 2,184.00 2,234.40 2,268.00 2,520.00 2,940.00 3,360.00 3,780.00 4,200.00 5,040.00

8,991.00 19,440.00 24,300.00 29,160.00 31,590.00 32,319.00 32,805.00 36,450.00 42,525.00 48,600.00 54,675.00 60,750.00 72,900.00

Monthly 749.25 1,620.00 2,025.00 2,430.00 2,632.50 2,693.25 2,733.75 3,037.50 3,543.75 4,050.00 4,556.25 5,062.50 6,075.00

10,522.80 22,752.00 28,440.00 34,128.00 36,972.00 37,825.20 38,394.00 42,660.00 49,770.00 56,880.00 63,990.00 71,100.00 85,320.00

Monthly 876.90 1,896.00 2,370.00 2,844.00 3,081.00 3,152.10 3,199.50 3,555.00 4,147.50 4,740.00 5,332.50 5,925.00 7,110.00

12,054.60 26,064.00 32,580.00 39,096.00 42,354.00 43,331.40 43,983.00 48,870.00 57,015.00 65,160.00 73,305.00 81,450.00 97,740.00

Monthly 1,004.55 2,172.00 2,715.00 3,258.00 3,529.50 3,610.95 3,665.25 4,072.50 4,751.25 5,430.00 6,108.75 6,787.50 8,145.00

13,590.10 29,384.00 36,730.00 44,076.00 47,749.00 48,850.90 49,585.50 55,095.00 64,277.50 73,460.00 82,642.50 91,825.00 110,190.00

Monthly 1,132.51 2,448.67 3,060.83 3,673.00 3,979.08 4,070.91 4,132.13 4,591.25 5,356.46 6,121.67 6,886.88 7,652.08 9,182.50

15,129.30 32,712.00 40,890.00 49,068.00 53,157.00 54,383.70 55,201.50 61,335.00 71,557.50 81,780.00 92,002.50 102,225.00 122,670.00

Monthly 1,260.78 2,726.00 3,407.50 4,089.00 4,429.75 4,531.98 4,600.13 5,111.25 5,963.13 6,815.00 7,666.88 8,518.75 10,222.50
Each Additional 

Person Add
1,539.20 3,328.00 4,160.00 4,992.00 5,408.00 5,532.80 5,616.00 6,240.00 7,280.00 8,320.00 9,360.00 10,400.00 12,480.00

2/11/2016

5

6

7

8

1

2

3

4


